

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 8, 2014

No. 14-5030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Richard J. Leon)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

November 24, 2014

*Counsel for National
Security Archive*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.	iii
BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Regardless of the Status of the ATS Case, the Requested Records Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 7(B).....	3
II. The ATS Case Is Ongoing.....	3
III. Even If <i>Cardona</i> Had Ended the ATS Case, the Claims in This Case Would Remain Justiciable.....	5
CONCLUSION.	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities on which intervenor-appellee primarily relies are preceded with an *)

CASES

<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).	2
* <i>Stonehill v. IRS</i> , 558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	6

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B)	1, 3
House Report No. 93-876 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267.	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* <i>Motion for Stay of Mandate</i> , No. 12-14898 (11th Cir.) (filed Oct. 6, 2014).	3
* <i>Order</i> , No. 12-14898 (11th Cir.) (filed Sept. 4, 2014).	4
<i>Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc</i> , No. 12-14898 (11th Cir.) (filed Aug. 14, 2014)	4
* <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants’ Response to Attorney Paul Wolf’s Motion for Stay of Mandate</i> , No. 12-14898 (11th Cir.) (filed Oct. 14, 2014).	5
